be created with the numbers 1, 2 and 3 and he uses in his 
examination the decimal system in the form of a meter 
measuring stick, divided into decimetres, centimetres and 
millimetres in which, for example, three figures 1, 2 and 
3 written in decimal mean 123 (one hundred and twenty 
three). Without any knowledge of the special features of 
the prime numbers 2 and 3, he uses a place value system 
to reach a somewhat roundabout but correct solution to the 
question why black areas have to appear in some places 
and fractal white patterns in others.